# OP \$415.00 1501495

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM535637

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Trademarks at Reel/Frame No. 6049/0378	

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Antares Capital LP, as Agent		08/01/2019	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Par-Way Group, Inc.	
Street Address:	2651 Warrenville Road	
City:	Downers Grove	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60515	
Entity Type:	Corporation: MISSOURI	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1501495	GARLIC-MIST	
Registration Number:	1615031	TRYSON GOLD	
Registration Number:	1500139	PURICIT	
Registration Number:	1557005	BAK-KLENE	
Registration Number:	1501509	WAFFLE-OFF	
Registration Number:	1018111	VEGALENE	
Registration Number:	1516616	EASMAN COMMUNICATIONS, INC.	
Registration Number:	1531047		
Registration Number:	2597866		
Registration Number:	1621445	BUTTERY DELITE	
Registration Number:	1130940	PRIME AND CURE	
Registration Number:	2156966	BAKE-SHEEN	
Registration Number:	2102266	BENTON LANE	
Registration Number:	2458035	HEARTLAND MIST	
Registration Number:	2458034	KLENE-KOTE	
Registration Number:	2738712	SARAGOSA	

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2138918763

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006714 FRAME: 0357

900510136

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email:rhonda.deleon@lw.comCorrespondent Name:Latham & Watkins LLPAddress Line 1:355 South Grand Avenue

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071-1560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	057121-0425
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rhonda DeLeon
SIGNATURE:	/Rhonda DeLeon/
DATE SIGNED:	08/07/2019

#### **Total Attachments: 10**

source=Plaze - Antares Release of Security Interest in Trademark Execution#page1.tif source=Plaze - Antares Release of Security Interest in Trademark Execution#page3.tif source=Plaze - Antares Release of Security Interest in Trademark Execution#page3.tif source=Plaze - Antares Release of Security Interest in Trademark Execution#page4.tif source=Plaze - Antares Release of Security Interest in Trademark Execution#page5.tif source=Plaze - Antares Release of Security Interest in Trademark Execution#page6.tif source=Plaze - Antares Release of Security Interest in Trademark Execution#page7.tif source=Plaze - Antares Release of Security Interest in Trademark Execution#page8.tif source=Plaze - Antares Release of Security Interest in Trademark Execution#page9.tif source=Plaze - Antares Release of Security Interest in Trademark Execution#page9.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**, dated as of August 1, 2019 (the "Release"), is made by ANTARES CAPITAL LP, as administrative agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "Agent"), in favor of FOLLMER DEVELOPMENT, INC., a California corporation ("Follmer"), PAR-WAY GROUP, INC., a Missouri corporation ("Par-Way"), THE PENRAY COMPANIES, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Penray"), and CHICAGO AEROSOL, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (f/k/a CA ACQUISITION, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company) ("Chicago Aerosol") and collectively with Follmer, Par-Way, and Penray, the "Grantors"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings assigned to them in the Guaranty and Security Agreement (as defined below).

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Grantors and the Agent entered into that certain Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of July 31, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guaranty and Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement, (i) Follmer executed the Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of January 15, 2019 (the "Follmer Trademark Security Agreement") and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on January 15, 2016 at Reel/Frame No. 5710/0611, (ii) Par-way executed the Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of February 17, 2017 (the "Par-Way Trademark Security Agreement") and recorded with the USPTO on May 4, 2017 at Reel/Frame No. 6049/0378, (iii) Penray executed the Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of June 1, 2017 (the "Penray Trademark Security Agreement") and recorded with the USPTO on June 1, 2017 at Reel/Frame No. 6074/0430, and (iv) Chicago Aerosol executed the Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 31, 2017 (the "Chicago Aerosol Trademark Security Agreement" and together with the Follmer Trademark Security Agreement, Par-Way Trademark Security Agreement and Penray Trademark Security Agreement, the "Trademark Security Agreements") and recorded with the USPTO on November 1, 2017 at Reel/Frame No. 6194/0497, pursuant to which the Grantors mortgaged, pledged and hypothecated to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and granted to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and granted to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreements).

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that the Agent release its security interest in all right, title and interest in, to and under all of the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Agent hereby DISCHARGES, TERMINATES and RELEASES, without recourse, representation or warranty, its security interest in all right, title and interest in, to and under all of the Trademark Collateral, including the trademark registrations and trademark applications set forth in <a href="Schedule I">Schedule I</a> attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, and agrees that all the security interest in the Trademark Collateral is hereby discharged, terminated and released. The undersigned hereby transfers and assigns to the Grantors, without recourse, representation or warranty, any and all right, title and interest that the Agent may have obtained in, to and under the Trademark Collateral under the Guaranty and Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreements.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

ANTARES CAPITAL LP,

as Agent

By: Michael Hynes

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

# SCHEDULE I to $\label{eq:schedule} to$ RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Owner: FOLLMER DEVELOPMENT, INC.

# REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Mark	Jurisdiction	Serial No./ Filing Date	Reg. No./ Reg. Date	Current Owner of Record
PURE & SIMPLE	U.S.	86402167	4742971	Follmer
		9/22/2014	5/26/2015	Development, Inc.
SAFE & SIMPLE	U.S.	86054202	4650124	Follow
		9/03/2013	12/02/2014	Development, Inc.
READY SHINE	U.S.	86054143	4650123	Follmer
		9/03/2013	12/02/2014	Development, Inc.
NATURALLY	U.S.	74556916	2003484	Follmer
CLEAR		08/03/1994	09/24/1996	Development, Inc.

# TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

	Jurisdiction	Filing Date	Dan Maria	Current Owner of Record
NATURALLY	U.S.	86652875	,,,,,,	Follmer
 LITE		6/05/2015		Development, Inc.

Owner: PAR-WAY GROUP, INC.

Trudemark Registrations and Applications

Mark	Jurisdiction	Reg. No.	Current Owner of Record
GARLIC MIST	U.S.	1.501,495	Pas-Way Group, Iss:
TRYSON GOLD	U.S.	1.615,031	Par-Way Group, fise.
PURICIT	U.S.	1,500,139	Par-Way Group. Isc.
BAK-KLENE	U.S.	1,557,005	Par-Way Group. Isc.
WAIFLE-OFF	U.S.	1,501,509	Par-Way Group, Inc.
VEGALENE	U.S.	1,018,111	Par-Way Group, bsc.
OLIVE-MIST	U.S.	1,515,616	Par-Way Group, Isc.
LITTLE BAKER design	U.S.	1,531,047	Par-Way Group, Isc.
DROP DESIGN	U.S.	2,597,866	Par-Way Group, Inc.
BUTTERY DELITE	U.S.	1,621,445	Par-Way Group, bsc.
PRIME AND CURE	U.S.	1,130,940	Par-Way Group, Inc.
BAKE-SHEEN	U.S.	2,156,966	Par-Way Group. Isc.
BENTON LANE	U.S.	2,102,266	Par-Way Group, Inc.
HEARTLAND MIST	U.S.	2,458,035	Par-Way Group, bsc.
KLENE-KOTE	U.S.	2,458,034	Par-Way Group, fac.
SARAGOSA	U.S.	2,738,712	Par-Way Group. Inc.

US-DOCS\109683024.1

Mark	Jurisdiction	Reg. No.	Current Owner of Record
BAK-KLENE	Canada	375337	Par-Way Group, Inc.
BAK-KLENE	Japan	2175723	Par-Way Group, Inc.
BAK-KLENE	Mexico	477036	Par-Way Group, bsc.
VEGALENE	Canada	275,864	Par-Way Group, Inc.
VEGALENE	EU	1071844	Par-Way Group, Inc.
VEGALENE	Japan	2175722	Par-Way Group, Inc.
VEGALENE	Mexico.	477035	Par-Way Group, Inc.
Par-Way Tryson Spray N° Cook	U.K.	2181557	Par-Way Group, bsc.
PAR-WAY	Јарап	4,779,212	Par-Way Group, Inc.

Owner: THE PENRAY COMPANIES, INC.

# REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Mark	Jurisdiction	Reg. No.	Current Owner of Record
FEL-FOR-LIFE	U.S.	2,432,928	The Penray
X REALTS COXTAGE XC		30,75.230,2309	Companies, Inc.
EEAFT	U.S.	2,013,769	The Penray
VALUE		***************************************	Companies, Inc.
WINTER THAW	U.S.	2,401,538	The Penray
		2,	Companies, Inc.
PENCOOL	U.S.	2,077,970	The Penray
			Companies, Inc.
STABIL-AID	U.S.	1,389,581	The Penray
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		Companies, Inc.
COOL-TEC	U.S.	1,230,725	The Penray
			Companies, Inc.
FUEL PREP	U.S.	4,671,724	The Penray
	<u>.</u>		Companies, Inc.
NEED-RELEASE	U.S.	1,753,500	The Penray
			Companies, Inc.
PENRAY LOGO	U.S.	1,886,841	The Penray
			Companies, Inc.
PENRAY	U.S.	1,216,321	The Penray
			Companies, Inc.
PENRAY	U.S.	1,233,183	The Penray
			Companies, Inc.
PENRAY	U.S.	1,283,939	The Penray
	<b></b>		Companies, Inc.
SUPER-X	U.S.	1,803,006	The Penray
	k) 19		Companies, Inc.
SUPER-X	U.S.	1,893,929	The Penray
			Companies, Inc.
SUPER-X	U.S.	1.803,927	The Penray
	,		Companies, Inc.
SUPER-X	U.S.	1,067,862	The Penray
	1.S.		Companies, Inc.
WINTER POW-R	U.S.	1,358,709	The Penray
Pilis			Companies, Inc.
WRENCH-EZE	U.S.	691,158	The Penray
			Companies, Inc.

US-DOCS\109683024.1

			Current Owner
Mark	Jurisdiction	Reg. No.	of Record
POW-R	U.S.	3,285,237	The Penray
PERFORMANCE			Companies, Inc.
8202 3 - 850389 4 - 23582	U.S.	7 2 42 224	The Penray
FELL-FOR-LIFE		3,343,229	Companies, Inc.
	U.S.		The Penray
PENRAY PLUS (CL. 1)	*:0	4,472,932	Companies, Inc.
Ly			•
PENRAY PLUS (CL	U.S.	4,472,931	The Penray
3)			Companies, Inc.
LIQUID TUNE-UP	U.S.	4,381,331	The Penray
SIQUIST LUNSTOF		4,282,222	Companies, Inc.
96 6 /29V 36	U.S.	1 0 5 2 2 0 0	The Penray
P Logo (CL 1)		4,813,287	Companies, Inc.
	U.S.		The Penray
P Lago (CL 7)		4,573,331	Companies, Inc.
	U.S.		The Penray
P Logo (CL 2)	V	4,867,440	Companies, Inc.
	U.S.		The Penray
P Logo (CL 3)	8.0	4,818,334	Companies, Inc.
***************************************	U.S.	***************************************	The Penray
P Logo (CL 4)	V.a.	4,867,441	Companies, Inc.
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	U.S.	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	(**********************************
POW-R 363	U.S.	4,725,386	The Penray
	<u> </u>		Companies, Inc.
SUPER X	Australia	B498,802	The Penray
	<u> </u>		Companies, Inc.
SUPER-X	Ausmha	B498,803	The Penray
			Companies, Inc.
SUPER-X	Assmilia	9498,804	The Penray
			Companies, Inc.
SUPER X	Aostalia	B498,805	The Penray
	<b></b>	<b></b>	Companies, Inc.
PENRAY	Australia	A375.227	The Penray
			Companies, Inc.
PENKAY	Australia	A375,228	The Penray
			Companies, Inc.
PENRAY	Australia	A375,229	The Penray
		ļ	Companies, Inc.
PENRAY (LOGO)	Australia	630,730	The Penray
	ļ		Companies, Inc.
PENCOOL	Bruil	\$20547425	The Penray
	<b></b>		Companies, Inc.
STABIL-AID	Caxada	396,378	The Penray
			Companies, Inc.

			Current Owner
Mark	Jurisdiction	Reg. No.	of Record
WINTER FOW-R	Carsada	546.618	The Penray
PLUS			Companies, Inc.
NEED-RELEASE	Carsada	428,050	The Penray
.,		·	Companies, Inc.
PENRAY (BLOCK	Canada	TMA457,136	The Penray
LETTERS)			Companies, Inc.
PENRAY (LOGO W/	Canada	TMA465,320	The Penray
TRIANGLE)		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Companies, Inc.
PENCOOL	Carsada	462,915	The Pennay
			Companies, Inc.
ADOI-PAK	Canada	580,306	The Penray
10110-0 0 0101	Carama	1 2 2 2 2	Companies, Inc.
POW-R	Canada	TMA 721,917	The Penray
PERFORMANCE			Companies, Inc.
PENCOCE.	Chisa	3,138,657	The Penray
			Companies, Inc.
PENRAY (CL.3)	Claina	1,128,888	The Penray
		.,	Companies, Inc.
PENRAY (CL 4)	Chisa	1.128,786	The Penray
		.,,	Companies, Inc.
SUPER-X	China	1,128,411	The Penray
	1	.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Companies, Inc.
PENRAY (CL 1)	China	1,130,093	The Penray
Taranti (aarty			Companies, Inc.
PENKAY	Greece	58619	The Penray
	111222		Companies, Inc.
PENRAY	Ersesia	1500003	The Penray
			Companies, Inc.
PENRAY (CL 3)	Indonesis	535618	The Penray
			Companies, Inc.
PENRAY (CL 4)	Indonesia	585617	The Penray
			Companies, Inc.
PENRAY (CL 1)	Endonesia	515616	The Pennay
			Companies, Inc.
SUPER-X (Class 1)	Issuel	212,061	The Penray
			Companies, Inc.
SUPER-X (Class 3)	fsmel	212,062	The Penray
	contract	An diship MANA	Companies, Inc.
PENRAY	Jepan	2,464,140	The Penray
			Companies, Inc.
PENRAY (CL 2)	Kuwait		The Penray
			Companies, Inc.

			Current Owner
Mark	Jurisdiction	Reg. No.	of Record
PENRAY (CL 3)	Kawait		The Penray
s keepers (e.e. 5)	oca wate		Companies, Inc.
PENRAY (CL 1)	Namesis		The Penray
emmis (con	ramite in it		Companies, Inc.
PENBAY (CL 4)	Kawait		The Penray
2 m 1831 5 2 (2 m 1)	C850 77360		Companies, Inc.
PENKAY	Malaysia	07016544	The Penray
3. 120 10 11 8 3		***************************************	Companies, Inc.
FENRAY (CL I)	Malaysia	07046543	The Penray
randore (care		07030073	Companies, Inc.
PENRAY (CL 4)	Malaysia	07016545	The Penray
o keedward ( to ke 1)	estand's sere	W. V.	Companies, Inc.
PENCOOL	Muxico	554,701	The Penray
A 1000 A Costandar		V - 70, C G G	Companies, Inc.
PENCOOL	Mexico	573,328	The Penray
an income	1. Section 1.	W. 7. 2. 3. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4.	Companies, Inc.
PENRAY	Mexico	554,702	The Penray
s courts	3.02.000	37 CQ 1 COM	Companies, Inc.
PENRAY	Mexico	573,323	The Penray
E. EXAMPLES	Thomas Cora to	and a segmentation	Companies, Inc.
PENKAY	Mexico	560,073	The Penray
			Companies, Inc.
SUPER-X	Mexico	573,319	The Penray
50 Fe 1 100 V 5 5			Companies, Inc.
SUPER-X	Mexico	573.320	The Penray
in the same of		V 7 V 51 MW	Companies, Inc.
SUPER-X	Mexico	873.322	The Penray
			Companies, Inc.
NEED-RELEASE	Mexico	606,651	The Penray
TATACAS TAKESKI ISTELSKI			Companies, Inc.
POW-R	Mexico	1039709	The Penray
PERFORMANCE			Companies, Inc.
	Mexico	1,048,974	The Penray
BIODRIVE			Companies, Inc.
SUPER-X	Polasel		The Penray
		113,248	Companies, Inc.
SUPER-X	Poland		The Penray
		122,637	Companies, Inc.
Fen. 13 / 27			The Penray
PENRAY	RUSSIA	169094	Companies, Inc.
ONE OF A NO 1899 IN	Sasali Arabia	1.1.7-0.3 t-0.0	The Penray
PENRAY (CL I)		1437021796	Companies, Inc.
1	8	8	8 -2 -2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2

Mark	Jurisdiction	Reg. No.	Current Owner of Record
PENBAY (CL. 2)	Saadi Anšsia	1437021797	The Penray Companies, Inc.
PEMRAY (CL 3)	Saudi Ambia	8437628798	The Penray Companies, Inc.
PENRAY (CL 4)	Sasdi Anžiia	8437023799	The Penray Companies, Inc.
PENRAY	Terkey	186977	The Penray Companies, Inc.
SUPER X	Tankey	187594	The Penray Companies, Inc.

Owner: CHICAGO AEROSOL, LLC (f/k/a CA ACQUISITION, LLC)

# REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Owner	Trademark	Database	Application Number	Registration Number	Application Date	Registration Date	Status
CA Acquisition, LLC dba Chicago Aerosol	COOK TOP	U.S.	76324740	2612556	10/12/2001	8/27/2002	Registered
CA Acquisition, LLC dba Chicago Acrosol	ELCO	U.S.	73199889	1244049	1/12/1979	7/5/1983	Registered
CA Acquisition, LLC dba Chicago Aerosol	ELCO	U.S.	74223198	1760909	11/19/1991	3/30/1993	Registered
CA Acquisition, LLC dba Chicago Aerosol	ELCO	U.S.	76528043	2878767	7/7/2003	8/31/2004	Registered
CA Acquisition, LLC dba Chicago Aerosol	ELCO	U.S.	76528045	2878768	7/7/2003	8/31/2004	Registered

US-DOCS\109683024.1

**RECORDED: 08/07/2019**